Application
Single-acting or double-acting positioners for attachment to
pneumatic control valves. Supplied with standardized pneu-
matic signal 0.2 to 1 bar or 3 to 15 psi (Type 3766) or a
standardized electric signal from 4 (0) to 20 mA or 1 to 5 mA
(Type 3767).
Rated travels from 7.5 to 120 mm or opening angle up to 90o
The positioners ensure a preselected correspondence between

JIS Certificate C-13674 1999-07-09 Ex ia IIC T6
Nomenclature for ordering
Type designation 3766- 0 1 0 0
3767- 0 1 0
Explosion protection
Without 0
EEx ia IIC T6 1
CSA/FM 3
Accessories
Inductive
proximity switch
Without 0
With two Type SJ2-SN 2
Solenoid valve
Without 0
  6 V dc 2
12 V dc 3
24 V dc 4
Analog pos. transmitter 6 0
Pneumatic connection
NPT 1⁄4 – 18 1
ISO 288/1-G 1⁄4 2
Electrical connection
M 20x1.5 blue 1
M 20x1.5 black 2
Connector HAN 7D,
angle-type (not with CSA/FM) 4
Special version
None 0
Enclosure made of CrNiMo steel 2
Reference input signal (only for Type 3767)
4 to 20 mA 1
0 to 20 mA 2
1 to  5 mA 3
Positioner only functioning as an analog position transmitter
3766 6 0 0 0 0 0 9 0
Accessories
Adapter to NPT 1⁄2 for the electrical connections
Measuring spring 2
Additional specifications
Without/with pressure gauge for monitoring the signal pressure
and supply air
Specify when mounting on a control valve:
Adjusted reference input signal
Operating direction: direct (increasing-increasing) or
reverse (increasing-decreasing)
Specify for devices with inductive limit switches:
Metal tag in the active zone (contact closed)/
Metal tag out of the active zone (contact open)
Specify for direct attachment to the Type 3277 Pneumatic
Actuator:
Actuator size: 120/240/350/700 cm2
Specify for attachment according to DIN IEC (NAMUR):
Travel: ...mm
Specify for attachment to valves with rod-type yokes:
Travel: ...mm
Rod diameter: ...mm
Specify for attachment to Type 3278 Rotary Actuators:
Actuator sizes 160 or 320 cm2
Rotary actuator according to VDI/VDE 3845, single-acting or
Rotary actuator according to VDI/VDE 3845, double-acting
With linear control valve characteristic
With equal percentage control valve characteristic
Opening angle 70°/75°/90°
When the positioner is delivered without a specific arrangement
to a certain control valve, refer to the "Mounting and operating
instructions" EB 8355-1 EN (for Type 3766 Pneumatic Posi-
tioner) or EB 8355-2 EN (for Type 3767 Electropneumatic Posi-
tioner).
Specifications subject to change without notice.
T 8355 EN9
T 8355 EN
SAMSON AG ⋅ MESS- UND REGELTECHNIK